
1

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Economy Policy Development Group
Thursday, 5 November 2020 at 5.30 pm

Remote meeting

Next meeting
Thursday, 14 January 2021 at 5.30 pm

Important - this meeting will be conducted and recorded by Zoom only.
Please do not attend Phoenix House. The attached Protocol for Remote
Meetings explains how this will work.

To join the Zoom Meeting please use the following link:

https://zoom.us/j/97415185633?pwd=YmMrNTZpNGlTNjd6S1VUZWN4Sks4Zz
09

Meeting ID: 974 1518 5633
Passcode: 310101

One tap mobile
08003582817,,97415185633#,,,,,,0#,,310101# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08000315717,,97415185633#,,,,,,0#,,310101# United Kingdom Toll-free

Dial by your location
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free 

Meeting ID: 974 1518 5633
Passcode: 310101

Membership
Cllr J M Downes (Chairman)
Cllr N V Davey
Cllr R J Dolley
Cllr Mrs S Griggs
Cllr B Holdman
Cllr T G Hughes
Cllr D F Pugsley
Cllr R F Radford
Cllr J Wright

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/97415185633?pwd=YmMrNTZpNGlTNjd6S1VUZWN4Sks4Zz09
https://zoom.us/j/97415185633?pwd=YmMrNTZpNGlTNjd6S1VUZWN4Sks4Zz09


2

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes.

2  Protocol for remote meetings  (Pages 5 - 10)
The Group to note the protocol for remote meetings.

3  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

4  Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest,
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

5  Minutes  (Pages 11 - 16)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 10 September 2020.

6  Chairman's Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

7  Presentation from Phil Mayer from Hydromatch  
The Group to receive a presentation from Phil Mayer from Hydromatch 
on the proposed hydroelectric scheme at Tiverton Town Weir.

8  Performance and Risk Report  (Pages 17 - 32)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security providing Members with an update on 
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 
2020-21 as well as providing an update on the key business risks.

9  Financial Monitoring  
To receive a verbal update on financial monitoring from the Group 
Manager for Finance.

10  Draft 2021/22 General Fund and Capital Budgets  (Pages 33 - 72)
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) considering 
the initial draft for the 2021/2022 budget and the options available in 
order for the Council to set a balanced budget and agree a future 
strategy for further budget reductions for 2022/2023 onwards.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

11  COVID 19 Economic Response Update  (Pages 73 - 82)
To receive a report from the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration providing Members with update information regarding the 
Growth, Economy & Delivery team’s latest COVID19 emergency 
economic and community response activities, to update memb
[...]
and)

 For informal meetings and as a last resort, members and officers may be 
able to call another member or officer in the meeting who can put the ‘phone 
on loudspeaker for all to hear – not ideal, but it ensures some degree of 
participation and continuity

 Member Services will hold a list of contact details for all senior officers

Page 9



V3 6th August 2020

Annex 1

Phone only access to zoom meetings 

(Before you start make sure you know the Meeting ID and the Meeting 
Password) – Both of these are available on the agenda for the meeting

Call the toll free number either on the meeting agenda or on the Outlook 
appointment (this will start with 0800 --- ----)

(Ensure your phone is on ‘speaker’ if you can)

A message will sound saying “Welcome to Zoom, enter your meeting ID followed 
by the hash button”

 Enter Meeting ID followed by #

Wait for next message which will say “If you are a participant, please press hash 
to continue”

 Press #

Wait for next message which will say “Enter Meeting Password followed by hash”

 Enter 6 digit Meeting Password followed by #

Wait for the following two messages:

“You are currently being held in a waiting room, the Host will release you from 
‘hold’ in a minute”

Wait……

“You have now entered the meeting”

Important notes for participating in meetings

Press *6 to toggle between ‘mute’ and ‘unmute’ (you should always ensure you 
are muted until you are called upon to speak)

If you wish to speak you can ‘raise your hand’ by pressing *9. Wait for the 
Chairman to call you to speak. The Host will lower your hand after you have 
spoken. Make sure you mute yourself afterwards.

 

Page 10



Economy Policy Development Group – 10 September 2020 12

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held 
on 10 September 2020 at 5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors J M Downes (Chairman)

N V Davey, R J Dolley, Mrs S Griggs, 
B Holdman, R F Radford and J Wright

Also Present
Councillor(s) R J Chesterton and R Evans

Also Present
Officer(s): Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Adrian Welsh (Group 

Manager for Growth, Economy and Delivery), Catherine 
Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, Governance and 
Data Security), Ian Chilver (Group Manager for Financial 
Services), Dean Emery (Group Manager for Revenues and 
Benefits), John Bodley-Scott (Economic Development 
Team Leader), Chris Shears (Economic Development 
Officer) and Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer)

24 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no apologies for absence.

It was explained that Cllr D F Pugsley would not be attending the meeting as he was 
no longer a member of the Independent Group and therefore was not entitled to take 
the Independent seat on this Policy Development Group. A new allocation would be 
taken to full Council at the earliest opportunity in order to approve any changes to 
committee membership. 

25 PROTOCOL FOR REMOTE MEETINGS 

The protocol for remote meetings was noted.

26 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

27 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

No interests were declared under this item.

28 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2020 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Economy Policy Development Group – 10 September 2020 13

29 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had the following announcements to make:

1. He welcomed Cllr Ben Holdman to the Group since he had recently replaced 
Cllr Andi Wyer as a Liberal Democrat representative and this was his first 
meeting. He thanked Cllr Wyer for his contribution to the work of the Group in 
the past.

2. A Hydro Mills planning application would shortly be presented to the Planning 
Committee. Environmental groups interested in this initiative were encouraged 
to make their representations known through the appropriate channels.

3. A company supplying fresh farm milk through vending machines in Crediton 
had recently won a gold medal in the Taste of the South West award scheme. 

30 PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT (00:07:00) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security presenting it with an update on 
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020-2021 as 
well as providing an update on the key business risks.

The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to the following:

 This was the second performance report in the current year.
 There had been limited progress on conducting counts for empty              

shops.
 Two of the new aims in the Corporate Plan were being progressed, these 

were:
o Work with local stakeholders to initiate delivery of the new garden 

village at Culm. An engagement meeting had been held including the 
Connecting the Culm project.

o Work with developers and DCC to deliver strategic cycle routes 
between settlements and key destinations.

Discussion took place regarding the empty shops within the towns:

 It was explained that there were 5 more shop vacancies in Tiverton and 2 
more in both Crediton and Cullompton than last year. 

 The Shop Front Scheme had enabled improvements to the appearance of 
some shops in Gold Street, Tiverton.

 National business chains had been affected by the pandemic such as 
‘Carphone Warehouse’ who had now pulled out of Tiverton. However, several 
new businesses had opened up in Market Walk which was encouraging.

 Several businesses had opened up within Tiverton with the ‘green agenda’ at 
the heart of what they offered. Hot desking was also taking place in various 
premises.

 An update regarding the premises previously occupied by Londis was not 
available at the current time.

 The question was asked as to whether the free parking offered within the town 
had had an effect on footfall? This was being regularly reviewed and the 
number of vends being analysed. Current signs were encouraging but concern 
was raised as to what would happen in the winter when people would be 

Page 12



Economy Policy Development Group – 10 September 2020 14

required to queue outside in inclement weather. This would need to be 
addressed. 

 The use of school art work to brighten up shop fronts which were looking 
shabby.

 The end of the furlough scheme having an effect on the number of empty 
shops.

 What was being done to encourage new businesses to Mid Devon? It was 
explained that a number of media campaigns were underway trying to raise 
the profile of Mid Devon’s towns.

 Nationally, the number of shop opening hours had reduced with many 
remaining closed at the start of each week. This was also being seen within 
Mid Devon towns. Concern was raised for the sustainability of businesses 
going forwards as a result of this and the fact that this may lead to a rise in the 
number of empty shops. 

It was AGREED that further discussion take place at the next meeting regarding the 
number of empty shops, the ‘health’ of businesses within the towns and town centre 
regeneration generally given the current circumstances of the pandemic and local 
responses to it.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

31 FINANCIAL MONITORING (00:34:00) 

The Group Manager for Finance provided the Group with a verbal update regarding 
the financial position so far in the year and highlighted the following key pieces of 
information:

 Information was now available from 1 April to the end of July 2020 showing 
the effect of the pandemic on the Council’s finances so far. 

 As at the end of June the Council had been looking at a deficit of £1.5m, 
however, this had reduced to a deficit of £1.2m as at the end of July.

 In respect of the General Fund services which fell under the remit of this 
Group, significant income deficits were predicted in the areas of car parking, 
Property Services (Fore Street flats and Market Walk) and also in the Planning 
and Regeneration areas. Against this some salary savings had been identified 
and the opening up of the Leisure Centres was helping to improve the position 
month by month.

 A number of grant receipts had been received from central Government to 
help local Councils. This would include assistance under the Income 
Protection Scheme. The Council would receive 75p in every pound for 
predicted income losses over 5%. Work was currently being undertaken to 
predict these losses and it was anticipated that the deficit predicted of £1.2m 
may reduce to £0.4m as a result of the Income Protection Scheme with the 
balance having to be found elsewhere.

 Post lockdown recovery was continuing but the Council remained very 
cautious as the upward trajectory was very slow and there was still a lot of 
uncertainty.

 With regard to the Housing Revenue Account, the predicted deficit was just 
over £1m with the vast majority of this being related to the loss of housing 
rental income.

Page 13



Economy Policy Development Group – 10 September 2020 15

Consideration was given to:

 Staff costs being factored into all financial predictions.
 During the initial phase of lockdown market traders had not been charged a 

toll. 
 According to a national survey, the Mid Devon response during these initial 

stages had been proportionate. 
 The Tiverton Pannier Market had been a useful base from which to distribute 

essential food packages to those in need.

32 COVID 19 ECONOMIC RESPONSE UPDATE (00:53:00) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Planning, 
Economy and Regeneration providing members with update information regarding 
the Growth, Economy & Delivery team’s latest COVID19 emergency, economic and 
community response activities. It also updated the Group on the Devon-wide 
economic recovery work and sought Members endorsement for the current business 
support and economic recovery activities.

The contents of the report were outlined, with 
[...]
de redundant. Also initiatives for 
apprenticeships since there were significant concerns that younger people 
would be disproportionately affected by unemployment. A number of ‘kick 
start’ schemes were proposed aimed at young people and smaller businesses. 
The ‘Solar Together’ scheme was also described as an initiative designed to 
help with economies of scale benefiting those wanting to install solar panels. 
Funding initiatives, other than those already described were also listed 
including LEP initiatives, Inward Investment and an ERDF of £900k being 
made available to small and medium enterprises.

 Recovery interventions and prioritisation: the team were committed to 
getting the best funding deals for Mid Devon and in exploring all opportunities 
to support Mid Devon residents. The team needed to be flexible in order to 
respond and adapt to constantly changing circumstances. Economic recovery 
as a result of COVID was a top priority with other work needing to take a back 
seat for the moment.  

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

33 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS POST COVID 19 
(01:14:00) 

The Group continued to request that priority be given to COVID19 related activities 
for the immediate future with a request that there be an item on the next agenda to 
specifically discuss town centre and high street regeneration as a result of the 
pandemic and its effect upon businesses and the number of empty shops. 
Performance and Risk and Financial Monitoring were also required to come to the 
next meeting as a matter of course. 

Page 15



Economy Policy Development Group – 10 September 2020 17

(The meeting ended at 7.15 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 16



ECONOMY PDG      
5 NOVEMBER 2020               

PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT

Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Chesterton
Responsible Officer Catherine Yandle, Group Manager for Performance, 

Governance and Data Security

Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2020-21 as well as providing an update on 
the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet.

The PDG is invited to review the measures suggested for inclusion in the Corporate 
Plan Performance framework and recommend their approval to Cabinet. (Appendix 4)

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are effectively 
maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and regular 
monitoring.

Financial Implications:  None identified

Legal Implications: None identified

Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our corporate 
and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action where necessary.  
If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot be mitigated 
effectively.

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report.

Impact on Climate Change: No impacts identified for this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2020-21 financial year. 

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Economy Portfolio. See 3.0 below.

1.3 Appendix 3 shows the profile of all risks for the Economy at present.

1.4 All appendices are produced from the corporate Service Performance And Risk 
management system (SPAR).

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



2.0 Performance Appendix 1

2.1 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Identify strategic and tactical 
interventions to create economic and community confidence and pride in 
the places we live. This includes a continued focus on Town Centre 
Regeneration: Empty shops; we are now giving data on retail units owned by 
MDDC, occupancy rates are reasonable. 

2.2 There has been positive movement on the number of Business rate accounts 
and empty NNDR properties.

2.3 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Work with local stakeholders to initiate 
delivery of the new garden village at Culm: Engagement with the various 
stakeholder groups has re-started with 2 Stakeholder Forum events on the 
subjects of Building with Nature, held on 11 August and Connecting the Culm 
project (9 September). The project team will be focusing on preparing a draft 
masterplan over the next 6-12 months, and considering the planning policy 
context.

2.4 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Work with developers and DCC to deliver 
strategic cycle routes between settlements and key destinations: Walking 
and cycling provision needs to be prioritised as set out in the Culm garden 
village vision and objectives.

3.0 Risk

3.1 Risk reports to committees include strategic risks with a current score of 10 or 
more in accordance with the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy. (See 
Appendix 2)

3.2 Operational risk assessments are job specific and flow through to safe systems 
of work. These risks go to the Health and Safety Committee biannually with 
escalation to committees where serious concerns are raised.

3.3 The Corporate risk register is regularly reviewed by Group Managers and 
Leadership Team (LT) and updated as required.

4.0 Conclusion and Recommendation

4.1 That the PDG reviews the performance indicators and risks for 2020-21 that 
are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the Cabinet.

4.2 The PDG is invited to review the measures suggested for inclusion in the 
Corporate Plan Performance framework and recommend their approval to 
Cabinet. (Appendix 4)

Contact for more Information: Catherine Yandle, Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security ext 4975

Circulation of the Report: Leadership Team and Cabinet Member

Page 18



Corporate Plan PI Report Economy

Monthly report for 2020-2021
Arranged b
[...]
3%
% of appeals. Can be tracked, but as this is not 
a national indicator we are not able to 
benchmark against  others Locally requested

Eileen Patterson

67 CORP Richard Chesterton Cost of Appeals £ None New
Cannot be benchmarked against other 
Councils. Data not readily available

Cost to MDDC arising from Planning 
Inspector decisions over appeal cost 
claims

Eileen Patterson

68 CORP Richard Chesterton Performance Planning Guarantee % 100% 99 (100)% Statutory target. Widespread use of extensions 
of time across Councils to meet planning 
guarantee

Addressed through seeking 
extensions of time to reduce risk of 
planning fee return. Need to reduce 
reliance upon extensions of time and 
determine within target timescale of 
application

Eileen Patterson

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
ECONOMY PDG 
05 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
DRAFT 2021/22 GENERAL FUND AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 
 
Cabinet Member Cllr Andrew Moore 
Responsible Officer Andrew Jarrett, Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 

 
 
Reason for the report: To consider the initial draft 2021/22 Budget and options 
available in order for the Council to set a balanced budget and agree a future strategy 
for further budget reductions for 2022/23 onwards. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To consider the draft budget proposals for 2021/22 and 
start to plan for additional savings.  
Reason for the recommendation: The Local Government Finance Act 1992 places 
a legal requirement on the Council to approve a balanced budget. These draft budget 
proposals assist the Council in understanding the extent of the budgetary imbalance 
and offers options to how this may be addressed.  
 
Relationship to the Corporate Plan: To deliver our Corporate Plan’s priorities within 
existing financial resources. 
 
Financial Implications: The current budget for the General Fund shows a deficit of 
£3.012M.This highlights the need to take steps to plan for reductions to our expenditure 
levels, although any remedial measures will 
[...]
TOTAL

Major cost decreases and changes in income

PR400 - Salaries  £21.5k decrease,  due to moving costs for the Market 
Manager to CD300. 
PR400 - Cost of Goods and Services, £77k of grant costs for Tiverton Canal, 
Museum and TIC moved to CD200.
PR402 - Income - Cullompton HAZ grant funding £129k (remainder funded by 
EMR - £169k)

Major cost increases

PR400 - Cost of Goods and Services,  £60k of costs moved here from PR810 
for the Crediton Masterplan.
PR402 - Salaries £48k, for the Cullompton HAZ Project Officer. 
PR402 - Cost of Goods and Services, £250k for the Cullompton HAZ project.

Cost Of Goods And Services

Income

Sum:

Cost Centre Name

Page 70



Group 2019/20 Actuals 2020/21 Budget 2021/22 Budget Movement

2000 99,395 118,930 135,140 16,210

4000 18,763 7,110 7,140 30

7000 (537,647) (530,540) (543,340) (12,800)

(419,489) (404,500) (401,060) 3,440

Cost Centre 2021/22 Budget

PS890 (10,690)

PS990 (99,910)

PS991 (99,010)

PS992 (162,450)

PS993 (10,000)

PS994 0

PS995 (19,000)

(401,060)

Moorhayes Community Centre

Sum:

Cost Centre Name

SPS12 Gf Properties Shops/Flats

Description

Premises

Coggans Well

Major cost increases

Increase in Premises budget is due to specific revenue projects identified for 21-
22.

Major cost decreases and changes in income

Increased income from Fore Street shops and flats.

TOTAL

10 Phoenix Lane

30-38 Fore Street

Industrial Units

Market Walk

Lowman Green Unit

Cost Of Goods And Services

Income

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMY PDG   
5TH NOVEMBER 2020

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY AND REGENERATION

COVID 19 ECONOMIC RESPONSE UPDATE

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Richard Chesterton

Responsible Officer: Mrs Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration

Reason for Report: To continue to provide members with update information 
regarding the Growth, Economy & Delivery team’s latest COVID19 emergency 
economic and community response activities, to update membe

Minutes of the meeting


Economy Policy Development Group – 5 November 2020 18

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held 
on 5 November 2020 at 5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors J M Downes (Chairman)

N V Davey, R J Dolley, Mrs S Griggs, 
B Holdman, D F Pugsley, R F Radford and 
J Wright

Also Present
Councillors R J Chesterton, R M Deed, R Evans, B G J Warren and 

Mrs N Woollatt

Also Present
Officers Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Jenny Clifford (Head of 

Planning, Economy and Regeneration), Adrian Welsh 
(Group Manager for Growth, Economy and Delivery), Ian 
Chilver (Group Manager for Financial Services), Catherine 
Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, Governance and 
Data Security), Dean Emery (Group Manager for 
Revenues and Benefits), John Bodley-Scott (Economic 
Development Team Leader), Chris Shears (Economic 
Development Officer) and Sarah Lees (Member Services 
Officer)

34 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no apologies for absence.

35 PROTOCOL FOR REMOTE MEETINGS 

The protocol for remote meetings was noted.

36 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

37 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

No interests were declared under this item.

38 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2020 were confirmed as a true 
and accurate record.



Economy Policy Development Group – 5 November 2020 19

39 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman stated that today was day 1 of a second national lockdown. The report 
at item 11 on the agenda regarding COVID19 had been written before there had 
been any suggestion of this happening therefore it was to be assessed in the light of 
that. At the last meeting there had been general agreement that there were some 
signs of economic growth however, since then, things had changed dramatically.

40 PRESENTATION FROM PHIL MAYER FROM HYDROMATCH (00:02:00) 

Mr Phil Mayer from Hydromatch attended the meeting to provide the Group with a 
presentation on the proposed hydroelectric scheme at Tiverton Town Weir.

Before the presentation began the Chairman reminded the Group that this was now a 
live planning application and that any concerns regarding the scheme would have to 
pass through the correct channels in terms of the planning process.

The presentation provided the following information:

 Tiverton Town Council had initially asked for an investigation to take place 
regarding the possibility of a hydro scheme.

 There was a drop of 2 metres across the weir.
 Flood defence work had taken place in the 1960’s to reinforce the weir.
 2 options had been considered, one to create a substation located in the car 

park at Westexe South and one to connect the scheme to Phoenix House.
 4 scenario’s had been investigated in terms of the technology needed in 

relation to the water flow and in each case the cost/benefit of each scenario 
was assessed. One of these scenario’s involved a traditional turbine 
arrangement which would require a fish protection scheme. Another 
considered the Archimedes Screw principle. The River Angling Association 
had been consulted in relation to maintaining the ecological diversity of the 
river. Fish stocks included eels, lamprey, salmon and sea trout. The 
developers had received advice from an independent panel of fish experts.

 Projected rainfall figures had been included within their analyses.
 Detailed discussions had been held with the Environment Agency.
 Development costs included a budget of £820k.
 Energy outputs had been mapped in order to project annual energy yields.

Discussion took place regarding:

 What mitigations would be in place should a large tree branch come floating 
down the river, this would need to be managed especially around the weir.

 The amount of noise that is generated by hydroelectric installations.
 Detailed information would be provided to the Planning Committee in due 

course.
 The impact on other leisure pursuits.
 Ongoing costs into the future.
 Expected lifetime of the scheme which was currently estimated to be circa 40 

years.
 Costs ‘versus’ the energy created.



Economy Policy Development Group – 5 November 2020 20

The Chairman thanked Mr Mayer for providing an interesting presentation to the 
Group.

41 PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT (00:56:00) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security providing it with an update on 
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020-2021 as 
well as providing an update on the key business risks.

The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to the following:

 The Group were asked to review the measures suggested for inclusion in the 
Corporate Plan Performance framework.

 Many risks, including the Economy ones, had been affected by COVID19 and 
were now scoring higher than before.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the measures suggested for inclusion in the 
Corporate Plan Performance framework (at appendix 4) be approved.

(Proposed by the Chairman)  

Reason for decision:

If performance is not monitored the Council may fail to meet its corporate and local 
service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action where necessary. If key 
business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot be mitigated effectively.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 

42 FINANCIAL MONITORING (01:02:00) 

The Group Manager for Finance provided the Group with a verbal update regarding 
the financial position so far in the year and highlighted the following key pieces of 
information:

 At the end of July the forecasted deficit had been £1.2m, by the end of August 
this had reduced to £41k. One reason for this was that in July no allowance 
had been made within the figures for the Income Compensation Scheme.

 The second lockdown would have yet another severe effect upon income most 
particularly within Leisure Services.

 The 4 tranches of COVID funding were outlined.
 Car park income had improved and was better than had been expected.
 Areas of movement which were not specific to this Group included interest 

received on investments, the furlough and compensation scheme and 
revisions of expectations in relation to Business Rates and Council Tax.

 £7.6m had already been given in Business Rate Relief. 
 A new set of grants had been made available as a result of the second 

lockdown.
 The Council would be sympathetic where it could with businesses that were 

struggling by providing support and suggesting deferrals if appropriate.



Economy Policy Development Group – 5 November 2020 21

It was AGREED by the Group that in future the summary of financial monitoring for 
each relevant period be provided in hard copy within the agenda pack for the 
meeting.

43 DRAFT 2021/22 GENERAL FUND AND CAPITAL BUDGETS (01:24:00) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive 
considering the initial draft 2021/2022 budget and the options available in order for 
the Council to set a balanced budget and agree a future strategy for further budget 
reductions for 2022/23 onwards.

The contents of the report were outlined with reference to the following:

 This was the first iteration of the General Fund budget for next year. The 
Finance team were also in the process of preparing a Medium Term Financial 
Plan for next year and the following 4 years.

 Currently there was a predicted deficit of just over £3m.
 There was ongoing uncertainty over the Fair Funding Review.
 Funding pressure as a result of COVID19, income streams were unlikely to 

recover.
 The draft budget had been prepared on the basis that there wouldn’t be any 

further lockdowns. The draft budget as presented had now been superseded 
by events.

 Other pressures on the budget including pay awards, property maintenance 
and the effect of Brexit.

 The legal duty to report a balanced budget despite these additional pressures 
and the effects of COVID19.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

44 COVID 19 ECONOMIC RESPONSE UPDATE (01:47:00) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Head of Planning, Economy 
and Regeneration providing it with updated information regarding the Growth, 
Economy & Delivery team’s latest COVID19 emergency economic and community 
response activities.

The contents of the reports were outlined with particular reference to the following:

 The relevant figures in relation to the number of positive Coronavirus tests and 
the number of deaths within Mid Devon were reported.

 There had been a huge impact on the economy of the region. Businesses 
were very dependent on the support being provided by both national and local 
government. Many were adapting where possible.

 The extension of the furlough scheme had been greatly welcomed, however 
the late announcement of furlough extensions may have happened after 
businesses had already had to make commercial decisions regarding their 
staff.

 In general the government grant schemes announced as a result of the 
second lockdown were less generous than the first, the pots of money made 
available were smaller.



Economy Policy Development Group – 5 November 2020 22

 There were 3 different categories of grant funds, these included lockdown 
support grants, a discretionary scheme and a sector focussed scheme. The 
detail of these had only been received the previous day. An FAQ document 
would be released next week. The application form had been prepared and 
was in line with other Devon local authorities.

 Government detail in relation to all these schemes had been received very late 
and in some cases hadn’t been received at all yet.

 Fraud checks would now have to be completed both before and after 
payments had been made creating more administrative pressure. No fraud 
had been identified thus far in any payments made within Mid Devon as part of 
the previous grant schemes. 

 The COVID19 Support Hub had now been reinstated for those people who 
previously would have been classed as needing to shield.

 All Clinically Extremely Vulnerable people would receive a letter from the 
Government providing guidance on what they were and were not allowed to 
do under the new lockdown rules. Individuals would be asked to register any 
support needs on a national website.  Food packages are not being offered 
this time. 

 Reopening High Streets Funds work continues however this will be reviewed 
as a result of the November Lock down in order that messaging is consistent 
with the change in circumstances.  .

 Meetings were being held with Town Mayors to discuss the latest situation 
with regard to our town centres.

 Exeter Hill (Cullompton) pavement widening has been delayed and may need 
to be rethought owing to a lack of carriageway width to accommodate the 
initially proposed measures.  

 The work of the Growth, Economy and Delivery team had been re-prioritised 
as a result of the second lockdown. This had had a significant impact upon the 
work of the team.

The Chairman thanked the team on behalf of the Group for their hard work and 
diligence during these challenging times.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 

45 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (02:13:00) 

The Group continued to request that priority be given to COVID19 related activities 
for the immediate future, this was particularly the case given the extent of the second 
wave and the second national lockdown. It was requested that this item be placed at 
the beginning of the agenda next time.

(The meeting ended at 7.45 pm) CHAIRMAN


